

CNR No.DLWT01-002780-2024

SC No.208/2024

FIR No. 1049/2023

PS Nihal Vihar

State Vs. Gaurav Vashisht

Under 323/341 IPC and SC/ST Act

16.01.2025

Present : Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ld. Counsel for the complainant with complainant in person.

Heard. Record perused.

Chargesheet has been filed in the court and I have gone through the entire chargesheet including the statement of complainant Sushil Kumar u/s 161 Cr.P.C wherein he stated that the accused has beaten him and gave him caste based remarks and abuses in public view when he asked about the possession of the property purchased from him.

Also, perusal of the case file and also statement u/s 161 Cr.P.C of eye-witness Pradeep Gupta & others and also there is sufficient material to proceed in the matter for the offences committed by the accused as stated in the chargesheet.

Accordingly, I take cognizance of the offences as mentioned in the chargesheet.

Let the accused Gaurav Vashisht be summoned through IO/ACP concerned for 25.03.2025. Copy of the chargesheet be supplied to the accused persons on appearance with due endorsement.

(AMBIKA SINGH)  
ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi  
16.01.2025