

CNR No.DLWT01-002780-2024

SC No.208/2024

FIR No.1049/2023

PS Nihal Vihar

State Vs. Gaurav Vashisht

u/s 323/341 IPC & SC/ST Act

15.07.2025

Present : Sh.K.P.Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Pradeep Mahajan, Ld. Counsel for the accused  
a/w accused present on bail.

Today, this matter is fixed for arguments on the point of charge.

During the course of hearing, an application seeking discharge has been filed on behalf of accused a/w annexures.

Additional PP for the State has accepted copy of the said application on behalf of State.

Also, Ld. Counsel has pointed out that there is a cross case wherein the present accused is the complainant therein in case FIR no. 1050/2023 PS Nihal Vihar. He has further submitted an application for transfer of the said matter to this court is pending before Ld. PD&SJ (West), THC, Delhi for listing.

In view of the above, put up this matter for awaiting orders, if any from Ld. PD&SJ (West)/arguments on 17.09.2025.

**VINEET KUMAR**  
**ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi**  
**15.07.2025**